Other non current liabilities 74 74 74 74 74 H/Office (4) (5) (5) (5) (5)

Shareholder's funds 258 274 283 299 317 Total EBITA 94 97 104 113 121

Minority interests - - - - -

Total funding sources 486 500 500 508 516 NZDAUD 0.92   0.94   0.94   0.94   0.91

* Forsyth Barr target prices reflect valuation rolled forward at cost of equity less the next 12-months dividend

Freightways  New Zealand Equity Research

Warm Feel from Cool Deal 3 31 October 2019

Big Chill acquisition

FRE is acquiring Big Chill on a deal multiple of 7.9x forward EBITDA. In light of the initial

purchase price of NZ$117m (80% of EV), this implies that Big Chill will generate EBITDA

of ~NZ$18.5m in FY21. Transaction costs will likely be expensed in FY20.

We estimate that the deal will be initially EPS accretive to the tune of ~+10% as illustrated

in Figure 1. However, accretion will be adversely impacted by the incremental funding

costs associated with the effective earn-out payment (20% of FY22 EV) payable in FY23.

Figure 1. Our assumptions around EPS accretion pre- IFRS 16 (NZ$m)

 Current

FY21E EPS

Big Chill Pro-forma

FY21E EPS

Change

EBITDA 130.1 18.5 148.6 14.2%

Depreciation & amortisation (19.1) (4.0) (23.1) 20.9%

EBIT 110.9 14.5 125.4 13.1%

Interest (7.7) (4.7)* (12.3) 61.1%

PBT 103.3 9.8 113.1 9.5%

Tax (29.5) (2.8) (32.3) 9.3%

NPAT 73.7 7.1 80.8 9.6%

Shares on issue (m) 154.8  154.8 0.0%

EPS (cents) 47.6  52.2 9.6%

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis   *4% funding costs on NZ$117m

We further calculate that the deal ROIC in FY21E will be ~7.1%. This compares to our

WACC estimate of ~7.8%.

Figure 2. Deal ROIC in FY21E (NZ$m)

 Amount

EBIT 14.5

Cash taxes (4.1)

NOPAT 10.4

Invested capital (100% of EV) 146.3

ROIC 7.1%

vs. WACC 7.8%

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis

Freightways  New Zealand Equity Research

Warm Feel from Cool Deal 4 31 October 2019